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Overview

79% of all survey responses were positive, 21% were negative, and 6% were not applicable or unknown.

Notes/Methodology

» This is the first known administration of a Montgomery County Government employee survey, and responses were accepted from
September 18 to October 21, 2019. For the purposes of this report, responses from volunteers and contractors have been excluded.

= Percentages may not total 100% due to rounding. Not all percentages are displayed due to space limitations.
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2019 Montgomery County Government Employee Survey Responses

Section A: Vision, Goals, and Priorities

County Government

2 My work supports the County's vision, goals, and priorities

3 Tunderstand the vision, goals, and priorities of my department

4 My work supports my department's vision, goals, and priorities

Key
[ strongly Agree

Agree

I understand the vision, goals, and priorities of Montgomery

Providing excellent customer service to our residents and other
customers is a priority in my department

Disagree
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Section B: Job Satisfaction and Pride
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Key
[ strongly Agree

Montgomery County Government is a great place to work

I would recommend the County as a place to work to a friend

I am proud to work for Montgomery County

I am satisfied with my job

I feel that the work I do is important and makes a positive
contribution to the quality of life in Montgomery County

Montgomery County Government employees are valued and
treated with respect by our customers and the public

Morale is good in my department

I feel valued at work

My knowledge, skills, and abilities are used well at work

I have a positive relationship with my supervisor

I have the authority and flexibility to do my job effectively

Work assignments are made fairly within my department/work
unit

I am able to balance my work and personal life

Agree Disagree

[ Strongly Disagree
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Section C: Support & Resources, and Training & Growth Opportunities
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Key
[ strongly Agree

I am provided with with the necessary tools (supplies, software,
equipment, etc.) to perform my work

My supervisor provides me with the support I need to do my job

I have adequate technology to perform the day-to-day functions
of my job

The County offers valuable training and career development
opportunities

I have access to the following career training and opportunities:
County-led training

I have access to the following career training and opportunities:
Outside training, seminars, and/or workshops

I have access to the following career training and opportunities:
External conferences

I have access to the following career training and opportunities:
On-the-job training

I have access to the following career training and opportunities:
Mentoring

I have access to the following career training and opportunities:
Coaching

I am satisfied with the training opportunities available to me

Equity, diversity, and inclusion training are important to my work
experience

My supervisor supports my career and professional development

Agree Disagree
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Section C: Support & Resources, and Training & Growth Opportunities (continued)

Montgomery County Government fosters a culture of learning
32 . . 52%
and continuous improvement
33 I understa'n.d my possible career path and promotional - 53%
opportunities
34 Ibelieve I will reach my full potential here - 41%
35 The most qualified individuals receive opportunities for career - 319% 28%
advancements
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Positive Negative

Section D: Recognition and Feedback
Responses Responses

My supervisor gives me timely or ongoing feedback on my job
performance

36 77% 20%

51% 14% .
50% 14% .4% 77% 20%

l4% 80% 16%
45% 13% . 5% 75% 20%

55% 9% I3% 84% 12%

53% 14% l 5% 77% 19%

37 My supervisor gives me useful feedback on my job performance

38 My supervisor gives me fair feedback on my job performance 51% 11%

My supervisor seeks my input and opinions, and takes them

39 .
seriously

40 Iam supported and encouraged by my co-workers

41 Tunderstand how my success and work is evaluated

I receive regular formal performance reviews with my supervisor

[o) (o)
(at least annually) 51% 8%

5% 83% 12%

47% 16% . 8% 69% 23%

46% 10% . 11% 73% 15%

41% 24% . 8% 61% 32%
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42

43 My formal performance review provides me with meaningful
information about my job performance

a4 My most recent formal performance review was an accurate
reflection of my performance

Employee celebrations, such as picnics or birthdays, are

4> important to me

Key
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|

Section E: Management, Leadership, and Communication: Supervisor

46 My supervisor treats me fairly _ 43%
47 My supervisor treats me with respect _ 42%
48 My supervisor acts with honesty and integrity toward me _ 40%
49 My supervisor conducts business in an ethical manner _ 41%
50 My §uperyisor supports my colleagues and me in conducting _ 22%
business in an ethical manner
51 My supervisor makes decisions in a timely manner _ 43%
52 My supervisor clearly communicates the goals and priorities of _ 43%
my department and the County
53 My supervisor is committed to improving services and processes _ 41%
54 My supervisor sets clear direction, goals, and priorities for me _ 40%
55 My supervisor shares with me expectations for my performance _ 44%
56 My supervisor values and appreciates my work _ 39%
57 My supervisor cares about me as a person _ 37%
58 My supervisor handles disagreements professionally _ 40%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Key

[ strongly Agree Agree Disagree [ Strongly Disagree N/A / Don't Know

Positive Negative
Responses Responses

88% 10%

o |
6% I 90% 9%
7% IE% 86% 11%

5% I3% 88% 9%

5% I4% 88% 9%

11% 81% 16%

12% . 80% 17%

8% I 5% 84% 12%

14% .4% 77% 19%
11% IA% 81% 16%
8% l4% 83% 13%

7% . 8% 80% 12%

8% . 8% 79% 13%

80% 90% 100%



2019 Montgomery County Government Employee Survey Responses

Section E: Management, Leadership, and Communication: Supervisor (continued) Positive  Negative

Responses Responses
59 My supervisor is availal?le to me whenever I have questions or 42% 9%
need help and works with me to solve problems

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

85% 12%

My supervisor promotes a professional and collaborative work

60 .
environment
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Section E: Management, Leadership, and Communication: Leadership
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Key
[ strongly Agree

The leadership of my department treats me fairly

The leadership of my department treats me with respect

The leadership of my department acts with honesty and integrity
toward me

The leadership of my department conducts business in an ethical
manner

The leadership of my department supports my colleagues and
me in conducting business in an ethical manner

The leadership of my department makes decisions in a timely
manner

The leadership of my department clearly communicates the goals
and priorities of my department and the County

The leadership of my department is committed to improving
services and processes

The leadership of my department sets clear direction, goals, and
priorities for me

The leadership of my department shares with me expectations
for my performance

The leadership of my department values and appreciates my
work

The leadership of my department cares about me as a person

The leadership of my department handles disagreements
professionally
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Section E: Management, Leadership, and Communication: Leadership (continued)

The leadership of my department is available to me whenever I

74  have questions or need help and works with me to solve 44%
problems
The leadership of my department promotes a professional and
75 . . 44%
collaborative work environment
I am informed about issues related to my job and decisions that
76 53%
affect me at work
There is honest two-way communication between workers and
77 . 41%
management/leadership
County leadership communicates well with the entire
78 o 37%
organization (i.e., all of County Government)
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Positive Negative

Section F: Values and Culture
Responses Responses

Montgomery County Government does not tolerate

79 discrimination against employees based on sex, race, sexual _ 47% 8% I 5% 84% 12%
orientation, national origin, religion, ethnicity, age, cultural back..

30 Montgomery County effectively promotes inclusion, diversity, _ 49% 9% I 7% 80% 14%
and equity
My department treats employees equally regardless of their sex,

81 race, sexual orientation, national origin, religion, ethnicity, age, _ 43% 11% . 6% 76% 18%
cultural background, disability, or any other personal characteris..

82 Individuals with disabilities can succeed in my department - 45% 9% I 19% 69% 12%

83 I am 'err.\pO\'Nered and protected to report incidents such as 47% 9% 10% 75% 14%
discrimination or harassment

Montgomery County Government has a shared set of values

84 across the entire government organization (i.e., all departments)

44% 14% . 17% 64% 19%

46% 16% . 73% 24%

39% 24% - 16% 50% 33%
54% 16% . 6% 72% 22%

85 We work as a team in my department

86 We work as a team throughout the County

87 People who work here are supportive and care about each other

88 EZZdl_lveWell wellness program meets my health and wellness 399 3% I 31% 589% 11%
Ik h help f ional Medical i

89 (O:'%\;v ow to get help from Occupational Medical Services 50% 17% l 13% 66% 22%
I know how to get help from Risk Management (Finance o o o o o

20 Department) 37% 27% 18% 48% 33%

91 Iknow what to do if I am treated unfairly 53% 17% . 7% 71% 22%
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Section G: Workplace/Facility Conditions
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Key

I am satisfied with my overall physical work environment (e.g.,
office space, conference space, staff areas, etc.)

The physical conditions of my work environment (noise level,
temperature, lighting, cleanliness in the workplace, etc.) allow
employees to perform their jobs well

Our facilities (e.g., meeting spaces, work spaces, collaboration
spaces, etc.) contribute to a good working environment

The facility where I work is kept clean

The facility where I work is in good operational condition

Facility issues are addressed in a timely manner

I feel safe at work
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Positive Negative
Responses Responses

I found this survey helpful in expressing my job satisfaction and o o o o o
needs as an employee of Montgomery County Government 25% H970 % 73% 21%
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Section H: Survey
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Demographics: Department Employees & Survey Respondents

Key M % of Employees I % of Respondents Total Employee Responses: 6,227 (68.6%)
Age Race/Ethnicity
19 or Under 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60 or Over White Afr|9an Hispanic Asian Other Race Two or More
30% American Races
50%
25%
40%
20%
30%
15%
o)
10% 20%
5% 10%
. _ A8 o Inl B _=
Gender Length of Tenure
Female Male Non-Binary* 0-5Years | 6-10Years = 11-15Years = 16-20 Years = 21-25Years = 26-30 Years Vio"¢ than 30
60% Years

40%
20%

30%
20%
10%
I
*Non-Binary does not exist as an option in Employee data source. 0% .

0%

Employee data source: Oracle BI Regular Assignment filters; point in time as of 10/25/19.
Respondent data source: MCG 2019 Employee Survey responses excluding volunteers and contractors.
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